
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\3 November 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise, John Skipper, 
Pat Tedder and Vacancy 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Head of 
Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 3 November 2022 
at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\3 November 2022 

Page 2 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 6th October 2022. 
 
  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
  

 

 
Human Rights Statement 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  

Planning Applications 
  

4  Application Number: 21/1176 Solstrand, Station Road, Bagshot*   
 

7 - 48 
 
5  Application Number: 22/0655 17 Junction Road, Lightwater   

 
49 - 58 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

  
Glossary 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 6 October 2022  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 

- 
+ 
- 
* 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 

+
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 

Cllr Charlotte Morley 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 * In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Valerie White (Minute 34/P onwards) and Cllr 

Pat Tedder for Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 
Officers Present: Bex Green 

Shannon Kimber 
William Hinde 
Simon Peplow – Surrey County Council 
Lucy Phillips 
Navil Rahman 
Nick Steevens 
Rachel Whillis 

 
  

29/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 1 September 2022 be approved as 
being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

30/P  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray HQ, Chertsey Road, 
Windlesham, GU20 6HL 
 
The application was for an alteration to a grant of permission related to a major 
scheme application and was a departure from the Development Plan as it was a 
major development within the Green Belt and therefore, under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, was to be reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee. 
  
The application related to the variation of Condition 22 (highway improvement 
works) which allowed the required improvements at the Highams Lane/ Chertsey 
Road junction to be implemented as prior to the commencement of phase three of 
the development and removal of Condition 24 as the temporary bridleway 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

diversion was not considered necessary with the existing bridleway route 
unaffected. 
  
It was noted that a site visit that members could attend had taken place. Members 
received the following additional informative: 
  

         Where minor highway works require the removal of any vegetation to the 
highway land, it is recommended this be replaced with appropriate soft 
landscaping with no net loss of biodiversity. 

         The construction of any major highway works is recommended to fall 
outside of school term time to avoid disruption to the highway network 
during these periods. 

  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the condition 
proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor 
Tapper, seconded by Councillor Black and put to the vote and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0423 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update sheet. 
  
NOTE 1  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application, was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
applications: Councillors Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl 
Raitram and Graham Tapper. 
  
Abstained from voting: Councillor Pat Tedder. 
  

31/P  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, 
GU16 6PX 
 
The application was for the erection of a detached outbuilding to form an annexe 
building ancillary to the existing single-family dwelling. 
  
The application was reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 
request of Councillor Black for scrutiny of the proposal as the previously approved 
detached garage, which this outbuilding would replace was explicitly conditioned 
by the previous planning permission to prevent it from being severed from the 
main building; the previous planning permission was 20/0521. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the conditions 
proposed in the officer’s report was proposed by Councillor Black, seconded by 
Councillor Tedder and put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0408 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report. 
  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

NOTE 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application: Councillors Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl 
Raitram, Graham Tapper and Pat Tedder. 
  

32/P  Application Number 22/0817: 39 Commonfields, West End, GU24 9JA 
 
The application was for permission for the erection of a single storey side 
extension following the demolition of the existing garage and car port. 
  
This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. However, it was reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because the applicant was Councillor Graham Alleway. 
  
The officer recommendation that the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by 
Councillor Liz Noble, seconded by Councillor David Lewis and put to the vote and 
carried unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0817 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update 
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that  
  

(i)   In accordance with the Members’ code of conduct, Councillor 
Graham Alleway declared a pecuniary interest as he was the 
applicant and left the chamber during the consideration of the 
item; and 
(ii) Councillor Edward Hawkins declared on behalf of all 
Committee Members that they knew the applicant as he was a 
fellow Councillor. 

  
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application: Councillors Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, Edward Hawkins, 
David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl Raitram, Graham 
Tapper and Pat Tedder. 
 

 

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

 
33/P  Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of item 11 Planning Enforcement 
Priority Cases as the items involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3: 
  

(1)              Information relating to any individual 
(2)              Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

34/P  Planning Enforcement Update 
 
The committee considered a report setting out the current status of planning 
enforcement priority cases and a proposed staffing structure. 
  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



 

 

 

21/1176/FFU Reg. Date  27 October 2021 Bagshot 

 

 

 LOCATION: Solstrand, Station Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5AS,  

 PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and all associated buildings and 
structures and erection of 3 detached three bedroom dwellings 
with associated car parking, refuse storage and collection point 
and landscaping. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Arran Atkinson 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, it has been called-in by Cllr Valerie White due to concerns of over development of 
the site, height, bulk and mass, overbearing, impact on privacy of neighbours and highway 
issues.  

This application was deferred from the 4th August 2022 Planning Applications Committee to 
enable a full drainage strategy to be provided. This was the only outstanding matter, with all 
other matters considered to be acceptable by Members.  

UPDATE:  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 

Background 

(i) Following an officer deferral from the 9th June Planning Applications Committee, this 
application was reported back to the Committee on 4th August 2022 with an officer 
recommendation for approval. The recommendation was voted upon and lost. 
However, Members could not provide defensible reasons for refusing the application 
and so the application was deferred solely on drainage grounds. This is explained by 
the Minutes, extract below: 
 
Following discussion about reasons for refusal and questions raised in relation to the 
proposed development, Members indicated a preference for refusing the planning 
application based on character and design, highways, amenity impact along with 
drainage.  However, the Committee was referred to the report and advice received 
from consultees to the planning application in relation to each area identified for 
refusal.  Furthermore, it was advised that all of the reasons given were not defendable 
at appeal and therefore were not considered as reason for refusal for the planning 
application.  Although, the drainage element of the application was conditioned, 
Members requested upfront information to satisfy this concern. It was therefore agreed 
that the application would be deferred only on this element of the application and would 
be reported back to the Committee once details were worked up in full on a drainage 
strategy for the site.  Once this drainage strategy had been completed, the application 
would be reported back to the Committee for consideration of this outstanding matter 
only. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



 

 

(ii) A detailed drainage strategy has now been received (see paragraphs (iv) onwards for 
details of this strategy). A 14 day re-consultation period has been undertaken on this 
strategy with neighbour notification letters sent out on 19th October 2022. Any 
additional letters of representation received (beyond those already report in the 
original report) will be reported as an update.  
 

(iii) The applicant has engaged with the Council’s Drainage Engineer to design
[...]
 To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for 
SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on or off site and to accord 
with Policy DM10 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the 
NPPF. 
 

 

Page 11



 

 

Amendments to condition 19  

Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried out by a qualified 
drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This 
must demonstrate that the drainage system has been constructed as per the agreed scheme 
(or detail any minor variations), provide the details of any management company and state the 
national grid reference of any key drainage elements (surface water attenuation 
devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls). 

Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for 
SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on or off site and to accord 
with Policy DM10 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the 
NPPF. 
 

Additional condition 20 

The plot 2 garage hereby permitted shall be retained for such purpose only and shall not be 
converted into living accommodation without further planning permission from the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of on-site parking accommodation and to accord with Policy 
CP11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012. 

 

Additional informative 12 

It is drawn to the applicant attention that for the submission of approval of condition 19 the 
below details are required to be submitted;  

 

• Maintenance obligations for pumped foul drainage systems to include the full 
operational restoration of foul drainage pumps, or to have an alternative provision in 
place, within 24 hours, to ensure property drainage is not affected and surface water 
provisions are not contaminated by surcharge. 

 

[...]
badger survey to check for new setts prior to 
commencement, a precautionary reptile method of working and 
clarification on the bat mitigation prior to determination. Further details 
were submitted and no objection was raised. SWT also requires 
demonstration of biodiversity net gain. 
 

5.4 Windlesham 
Parish Council 

Objected to the original and revised proposal due to concerns of over 
development of the site  due to the height, bulk and mass and impact on 
residents’ privacy levels. Also concerns with highways and flooding 
issues.  
 

5.5 Arboricultural 
Officer  

No objection subject to condition.  

 
6.0 REPRESENTATION 

 
6.1 A total of 85 individual letters were sent to surrounding properties on 2rd November 2021 

and re-consultation was carried out 8th April 2022. At the time of preparation of this report 
21 letters of representation have been received with 10 objections and 1 support 
summarised below. Overall in the main the objection letters don’t object to the 
redevelopment of existing dwelling (Replacement dwelling of Solstrand):   
 

• Neighbours will be surrounded by buildings due to the development taking place at 
Queen Anne house [Officer comment: Not a material planning consideration] 
 

• Demolishing the current property will dangerous as the building sits higher than 
neighbours to the west concerns property will be damaged during the construction 
[Officer comment: There are concerns that neighbouring properties would be 
damaged during the demolition of the existing dwelling. However, this is not a 
material planning consideration and is a civil matter between relevant parties with 
the Council unable to legally intervene] 

 
• Additional traffic noise at the back of the neighbours to the west [Officer comment: 

Please refer to section 7.4] 
 

• The dwelling to the rear would be overbearing to neighbours [Officer comment: 
Please refer to section 7.3] 

• Impact of the character of the area and over development of the site [Of
[...]
 to the rear boundary and the neighbour at Casa 
Mia has a large outbuilding located on the rear boundary.  Therefore, due to the existing 
built form on the common boundary, the limited vehicle movements,  and the depth of the 
rear gardens, on balance the proposal would not generate a significant increase in noise 
levels from vehicle movements that would be detrimental to neighbouring properties.  
 

7.4.5 The introduction of vehicular access and new dwellings could result in increased light 
pollution to neighbouring properties. As mentioned above there are two units located to the 
rear of the site which result in net increase of 2 on the site. This would result in limited 
number of comings and goings as a result it is not considered to generate unacceptable 
level of light pollution. However, it is considered reasonable and necessary to attach a 
condition requiring details of any external lighting to be installed to protected the amenities 
of the neighbouring properties.  
 

7.4.6 In terms of the plots located to the rear of the site, Plot 3 is located to the rear of 
Sandlewood. The RDG sets out that back-to-back distances should be a minimum of 20m. 
The proposed front elevation of the dwelling is located approximately 32.3m from the rear 
elevation of this neighbour. The land levels also decrease such that the proposed dwellings 
would be located on lower land level than the neighbouring properties to the north. As such 
this distance would be sufficient to mitigate against overbearing and over shadowing 
impacts to this neighbour. While that this dwelling would be on higher than level than this 
neighbour, due to the distance it is not considered there would be unacceptable levels of 
overlooking.  
 

7.4.7 Plot 2’s flank two storey elevation would be located 24.9m from the neighbour at Windlecot, 
Bridge Road’s rear elevation. As mentioned above the RDG sets out that back-to-back 
distances should be a minimum of 20m. For two storey rear to side rel
[...]
s. 

 
 

Page 32



S
Tel:     E-mail: Chris.Duncan@surreycc.gov.uk

Melissa Turney
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL
SURREY HEATH HOUSE
KNOLL ROAD
CAMBERLEY
GU15 3HD

26 November 2021

Dear Melissa Turney

APPLICATION NO. SU/21/1176
SITE: Solstrand, Station Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5AS

I refer to the above planning application upon which you have requested our consideration of
the highway and transport issues. Before I am able to provide a full response, please request
the following be provided by the Applicant:

Following a site visit and subsequent review of the planning application, it is noted that the
proposed modified access would be in close proximity to an existing road narrowing  / priority
working, and which could therefore result in a conflict with the give-way markings on the
westbound lane.

Whilst it is recognised that this is an existing arrangement (with the currently positioned access
being similarly close to the road narrowing), the proposals to increase the number of dwellings
served off Station Road at this point, intensifying the vehicular movements at the access, would
therefore require justification as to how this access is proposed to be operated.

Please provide a plan illustrating the existing give-way lines on Station Road, in relation to the
proposed modified access. Secondly, please provide justification as to how the proposed
access arrangements will work, and how the potential conflict between vehicles waiting at the
give-way line and cars accessing/egressing the site will be dealt with.

Thirdly, it is anticipated that there may be a need to re-position the give-way lines in order to
create space and reduce the conflict for vehicles.

It would be useful to see swept-path analysis showing any relevant manoeuvres in order to
justify the safety of the proposed access arrangements.

Page 33

katharines
Typewriter
ANNEX Ai



Please request that the Applicant provides the above amendments/information in sufficient time
so that we may resp
[...]
 

 

Proposed site plan  

 

Page 39



Plot 1 – Front of the site  

 

Plot 2 – Rear of the site  

 

 

Page 40



Plot 3 – Rear of the site  

 

 

Plots 2 and 3  

 

Page 41



Photos  

 

Front of the site  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



View towards the rear of the site -  flats in the back ground  

 

 

 

Page 43



View of the existing dwelling to the rear  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Views towards the neighbours to the west  

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



21/1176/FFU
12 May 2022

Planning Applications

Solstrand Station Road Bagshot Surrey GU19 5AS

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2022

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: SMVersion 5

Demolition of existing dwelling and all associated
buildings and structures and erection of 3
detached three bedroom dwellings with

associated car parking, refuse storage and
collection point and landscaping.

Proposal

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

22/0655/FFU Reg. Date  5 July 2022 Lightwater 

 

 

 LOCATION: 17 Junction Road, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5TQ 

 PROPOSAL: Raised patio to the rear of the dwelling (retrospective). 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Wayne Russell 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, it has been called-in by Cllr Galliford due to concerns of loss of privacy and amenity 
for neighbours.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for a raised patio to the rear of the 

dwelling.  
 

1.2 The principle of the development is considered acceptable. For the reasoning explained in 
this report, the development results in no harm to the character of the area and is 
acceptable in terms of the residential amenity impacts. The proposal is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to planning conditions.  
 

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The proposal site consists of a detached two storey dwelling which has recently been 

extended and is located within the settlement area of Lightwater. The site benefits from a 
rear garden and off-street parking to the front of the dwellinghouse. The land levels on the 
site slightly slope downwards from the highway, with the rear garden is on a lower level. 
The neighbours to either side are residential.  
 

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 
3.1 84/0378 Two storey side extension – refused, appeal withdrawn. 

3.2 84/0762 Two storey side extension – refused, appeal allowed. 

3.3 20/0453 Part two, part single rear extension and conversion of the integral garage, 
approved 
 

3.4 20/0646 Front porch, conversion of garage, part two, part single storey rear 
extension, side and rear rooflights and first floor side elevation window.  
Approved, implemented. 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5 



 

 

3.5 21/0420/NMA Non material amendment to planning permission reference 20/0646 (Front 
porch canopy roof, conversion of integral garage to habitable 
accommodation and part-two storey, part-single storey rear extension 
including side and rear elevation rooflights and first floor side elevation 
window.) to allow for the insertion of a flat roof lantern to main flat roof and 
the use of grey roof tiles. Approved, implemented. 
 

 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for a raised patio to the rear of the dwelling.  

  
4.2 The raised patio spans the width of the dwelling, has a height of 0.3m adjacent to the rear 

elevation of the dwelling and increases to 0.5m due to the change in land levels on the site. 
There are steps down to the garden and planting areas to the sides of the patio. The patio 
has a depth of 5.3m and area of 53 m² including the steps.  
 

4.3 The retaining walls, including the planting areas are concrete finishe
[...]
F.  
 

 
10.0   RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
 1. There shall be no variation from the following approved plans: 
  
 Drawing reference: 001, Received: 05.07.2022 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 

advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 52



PAC 22/0655/FFU 17 Junction Road Lightwater Surrey GU18 5TQ 

Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

Site Plan  

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Rear Elevation  

 

 

Side elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Photos  

 

 

Views towards no. 19  

 

 

 

 

Page 55



Views towards no. 15 

 

Page 56



22/0655/FFU
13 Oct 2022

Planning Applications

17 Junction Road Lightwater Surrey GU18
5TQ

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2022

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: SMVersion 5

Raised patio to the rear of the dwelling
(retrospective).

Proposal

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION & RELATED APPLICATIONS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 

NOTES 
 

Officers Report 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each planning or related application on the  Planning 
Committee Index which details:- 
 
• Site Description 
• Relevant Planning History 
• The Proposal 
• Consultation Responses/Representations 
• Planning Considerations 
• Conclusion 
 
Each report also includes a recommendation to either approve or refuse the application.  
Recommended reason(s) for refusal or condition(s) of approval and reason(s) including 
informatives are set out in full in the report. 
 
How the Committee makes a decision: 
 
The Planning Applications Committee’s decision on an application can be based only on 
planning issues.  These include: 
 
• Legislation, including national planning policy guidance and statements. 
• Policies in the adopted Surrey Heath Local Plan and emerging Local
[...]
hicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos. 
 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application Number: 21/1176 Solstrand, Station Road, Bagshot*
	04b - 21_1176_FFU - Solstrand Station Road Bagshot Annex Ai - Highways Comments November
	04c - 21_1176_FFU - Solstrand Station Road Bagshot Annex Aii - Highways Comments December
	04d - 21_1176_FFU - Solstrand Station Road Bagshot Plans
	04e - 21_1176_FFU -Solstrand Station Road Bagshot Location Map

	5 Application Number: 22/0655 17 Junction Road, Lightwater
	05b - 22_0655_FFU - 17 Junction Road Lightwater Plans
	05c - 22_0655_FFU - 17 Junction Road Location Map

	 Glossary





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\3 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 3 
November 2022  

 
-  Cllr Edward Hawkins  (Chairman) 

 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler  (Vice Chairman)  
 

+
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Charlotte Morley 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Edward Hawkins 
  Cllr Morgan Rise for Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
 
Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 

Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Sarah Shepherd, Senior Solicitor 
Melissa Turney, Senior Planning Officer 

  
VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 

  
35/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 6th October 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

36/P  Application Number: 21/1176 Solstrand, Station Road, Bagshot* 
 
The application was for the erection of 3 detached three bedroom dwellings with 
associated car parking, refuse storage and collection point and landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and all associated structures. 
  
The Committee was reminded that a decision on the application had been deferred from 
its meeting on 4th August 2022; it was noted that at its meeting on 4th August 2022 the 
Committee had accepted that there were no justifiable grounds to refuse the application 
due to character and design, highways and amenity land concerns however it had been 
agreed that a decision would be deferred to enable a full drainage strategy to be provided 
for the development site. 
  
It was clarified that the proposed drainage solution for the development would be situated 
within the boundaries of the development plot and no infrastructure associated with the 
proposed drainage scheme would encroach on neighbouring land.  Where access to 
neighbouring land was required to connect to services then this would be progressed 
through legislation outside the planning system, including the Party Wall Act. 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\3 November 2022 

The Committee was informed that Condition 19 of the application had been amended to 
prohibit occupation of the new dwellings until the Local Planning Authority was satisfied 
that the drainage system had been constructed as per the agreed drainage scheme and 
details of the company contracted to maintain and manage the drainage system had been 
provided. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the conditions in the officer 
report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor Rise, seconded by Councillor 
Betton put to the vote and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 21/1176 be granted subject to the conditions in 
the officer report and update sheet, as amended 

  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillors Gordon and White had met with residents of 
neighbouring properties to hear their concerns but came to the meeting with an open 
mind. 
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application, and the officer’s original recommendation to grant the 
application, was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the application: 
Councillors Alleway, Barnett, Betton, Black, Deach, Lewis, Perry, Ratiram, Rise, Tapper 
and Wheeler. 
  
Voting against the officer recommendation to approve the application: 
Councillors Gordon and White. 
  
   

37/P  Application Number: 22/0655 17 Junction Road, Lightwater 
 
The application was for retrospective permission for the installation of a raised patio to the 
rear of the dwelling. 
  
The raised patio spanned the width of the dwelling, had a height of 0.3m adjacent to the 
rear elevation of the dwelling increasing to 0.5m at the furthest point from the dwelling due 
to the change in land levels on the site. There were retaining walls surrounding the patio 
area, steps down to the garden and planting areas to the sides of the patio. The patio had 
a depth of 5.3m and area of 53m² including the steps. 
  
The application had been reported to the Committee on the request of Councillor Galliford 
due to concerns about loss of privacy and amenity to neighbours.  
  
The officer recommendation that the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor Rise, 
seconded by Councillor Deach put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0655 be approved subject to the conditions in the officer 
report and update sheet, as amended. 
  
 
 
 
 Chairman  


